

No. 15-486

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIKA IVY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MIKE MORATH,
TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 3 |
| Statement | 3 |
| A. State-law background | 3 |
| B. Factual and procedural background | 8 |
| Summary of argument..... | 12 |
| Argument..... | 15 |
| I. This case is moot and should be dismissed..... | 15 |
| A. This case is moot..... | 15 |
| B. This case should be dismissed without vacating the court of appeals' judgment..... | 20 |
| II. The court of appeals' judgment is correct. | 27 |
| A. Private education of drivers is not an activity of the State. | 28 |
| 1. The ADA's text and structure provide that Title II covers only state action..... | 28 |
| 2. Driver education is the activity from which petitioners allege wrongful exclusion. | 30 |
| 3. The driver education at issue is not state action under any of this Court's tests..... | 32 |
| a. Ownership and operation | 33 |
| b. Exclusive state function | 34 |
| c. State compulsion..... | 37 |
| d. Joint enterprise with state officials | 38 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. Petitioners’ claim that Title II compels state enforcement of private driving schools’ federal obligations presents constitutional concerns that should be avoided..... | 42 |
| C. Title II regulations do not help petitioners. | 46 |
| D. Petitioners’ interpretation of Title II would create many practical problems by massively expanding the amount of conduct that qualifies as state action. | 49 |
| Conclusion | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) | 37 |
| <i>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</i> , 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999) | 32-33 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) | 39, 50 |
| <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) | 30, 37, 39, 40, 42 |
| <i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) | 38-39, 40 |
| <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) | 19 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) | 16, 22, 23 |

Cases—continued:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 49 |
| <i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Cruz v. Farquharson</i> , 252 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) | 49 |
| <i>Estates-Negroni v. CPC Hosp. San Juan Capestrano</i> , 412 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 34 |
| <i>Flagg Bros. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978) | 35, 38 |
| <i>Fontenot v. McCraw</i> , 777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Forbes v. St. Thomas Univ., Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (S.D. Fla. 2010) | 52 |
| <i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011) | 32 |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) | 45 |
| <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) | 15, 17-18, 19 |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Harvey v. Harvey</i> , 949 F.2d 1127 (11th Cir. 1992) | 34 |

Cases—continued:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) | 25 |
| <i>Holstein v. City of Chicago</i> , 29 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994) | 18 |
| <i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) | 33, 53 |
| <i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) | 49 |
| <i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) | 39 |
| <i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) | 35 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>Noel v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm'n</i> , 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012) | 48-49 |
| <i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) | 49 |
| <i>Paxton v. State Dep't of Tax & Revenue</i> , 451 S.E.2d 779 (W. Va. 1994) | 40 |
| <i>Penn. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) | 33, 35 |
| <i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) | 46 |
| <i>Powe v. Miles</i> , 407 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1968) | 35 |

Cases—continued:

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) | 15 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | 44 |
| <i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) | 34, 48 |
| <i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) | 54 |
| <i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987) | 34, 36, 41-42, 48 |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) | 16, 20 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) | 32, 35 |
| <i>Tucker v. Phyfer</i> , 819 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1987) | 18 |
| <i>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Kan. 1994) | 49 |
| <i>U.S. Bancorp Mort. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) | 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) | 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) | 20 |
| <i>Walling v. James V. Reuter, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 671 (1944) | 20 |

Cases—continued:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Winborne v. Va. Lottery</i> , 677 S.E.2d 304 (Va. 2009) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 7 |

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|
| amend. XIV | 30, 32 |
| amend. XIV, § 5 | 32 |
| 20 U.S.C. ch. 28, subch. IV | 52 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 3 |
| 29 U.S.C.: | |
| § 794(a) | 8, 31, 32 |
| § 794(b) | 32 |
| 42 U.S.C.: | |
| § 1983 | 53 |
| § 12131(1) | 29 |
| § 12131(2) | 29 |
| § 12132 | 1, 28-29, 30, 31 |
| § 12134 | 10 |
| § 12181(7) | 34 |
| § 12181(7)(F) | 51 |
| § 12181(7)(J) | 1, 24-25, 29 |
| § 12182 | 1, 24-25 |
| § 12182(a) | 29 |
| § 12188 | 1, 25 |
| § 12201(a) | 31 |
| § 12205 | 25 |

Statutes and rules—continued:

| | |
|--|----|
| Ariz. Rev. Stat.: | |
| § 32-3001 | 53 |
| § 32-3022(A) | 53 |
| § 32-3022(B) | 53 |
| § 32-3022(C) | 53 |
| Cal. Vehicle Code: | |
| §§ 11100-11116 | 35 |
| § 12814.6(a)(3) | 35 |
| Fla. Stat.: | |
| § 322.08(6) | 35 |
| § 322.095 | 35 |
| 625 Ill. Comp. Stat.: | |
| 5/6-107(b) | 35 |
| 5/6-401 to 5/6-424 | 35 |
| Md. Code, Transp.: | |
| §§ 15-701 to 15-710 | 35 |
| § 16-105(d)(2)(ii) | 35 |
| Minn. Stat.: | |
| § 136A.62(3) | 53 |
| § 136A.63 | 53 |
| § 136A.65 | 53 |
| Mo. Stat.: | |
| § 302.130 | 36 |
| § 302.178(1)(4) | 36 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-4,120.01(2) | 36 |
| Okla. Stat.: | |
| tit. 47, § 6-105(C)(1) | 36 |
| tit. 70, §§ 19-113 to 19-121 | 36 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 807.065 | 37 |

Statutes and rules—continued:

S.C. Code:

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| § 56-1-180(A) | 36 |
| § 56-23-10..... | 36 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| S.D. Codified Laws § 32-12-17 | 37 |
|-------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| Tenn. Code § 55-50-311(b)(1)(D)..... | 37 |
|--------------------------------------|----|

Tex. Educ. Code:

| | |
|---------------------------|-------|
| § 29.902 | 5 |
| § 1001.001(6)..... | 5 |
| § 1001.001(7)..... | 4, 5 |
| § 1001.001(8)..... | 4 |
| § 1001.001(12)..... | 4 |
| § 1001.002 | 5 |
| § 1001.053 | 5 |
| § 1001.055 | 5, 41 |
| § 1001.055(a-1) | 5 |
| § 1001.101(b) | 4 |
| § 1001.1015 | 4 |
| § 1001.102 | 4 |
| § 1001.1025 | 4 |
| § 1001.105 | 4 |
| § 1001.107 | 4 |
| § 1001.108 | 4 |
| § 1001.110 | 4 |
| § 1001.112 | 5 |
| § 1001.201 | 5 |
| § 1001.204(b)(1)-(3)..... | 6 |
| § 1001.204(b)(4)..... | 6 |
| § 1001.204(b)(5)..... | 6 |
| § 1001.204(b)(7)..... | 6 |

Statutes and rules—continued:

| | |
|---|----|
| § 1001.204(b)(8)..... | 6 |
| § 1001.204(b)(10)-(12)..... | 6 |
| § 1001.204(b)(13)..... | 6 |
| § 1001.251 | 5 |
| Tex. Fin. Code tit. 3 | 51 |
| Tex. Gov't Code: | |
| § 81.011 | 3 |
| § 81.102 | 3 |
| § 81.113 | 3 |
| § 411.174(a)(7)..... | 50 |
| § 411.190 | 50 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code ch. 241 | 51 |
| Tex. Ins. Code: | |
| chs. 1951-1954 | 50 |
| tit. 6 | 51 |
| Tex. Occ. Code: | |
| § 203.252 | 50 |
| § 203.254 | 50 |
| § 455.053 | 51 |
| § 455.156 | 51 |
| § 1101.301 | 51 |
| § 1101.356 | 51 |
| § 1301.404(b)-(d)..... | 3 |
| § 1602.303 | 50 |
| Tex. Penal Code art. 45.0511(b)..... | 4 |
| Tex. Transp. Code: | |
| § 521.001(1-a) | 5 |
| § 521.021 | 4 |
| § 521.141 | 5 |

Statutes and rules—continued:

| | |
|------------------------------------|-------|
| § 521.142 | 4 |
| § 521.142(d) | 5 |
| § 521.143(a)..... | 50 |
| § 521.1601 | 4, 19 |
| § 521.161 | 4 |
| § 521.205 | 19 |
| § 601.051 | 50 |
| § 601.053(a)(2)..... | 40 |
| § 601.071 | 50 |
| § 601.081(b) | 40 |
| Va. Code: | |
| § 46.2-323(D) | 36 |
| § 46.2-1701 | 36 |
| W. Va. Code § 17B-2-3a(d)(C)..... | 37 |
| Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 34(b)(1)(D)..... | 51 |
| 28 C.F.R.: | |
| § 35.130 | 46 |
| § 35.130(b)(1)..... | 48 |
| § 35.130(b)(6)..... | 47 |
| § 36.104 | 34 |
| § 41.51 | 46 |
| 29 C.F.R.: | |
| § 1926.1427(b) | 3 |
| § 1926.1427(j) | 3 |
| 34 C.F.R. §§ 600.2-600.6 | 52 |
| Fed. R. App. P.: | |
| 43(a) | 7 |
| 43(b) | 7 |

Rules—continued:

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

| | |
|---------------|----|
| 12(b)(6)..... | 9 |
| 25(c)..... | 7 |
| 62.1..... | 19 |

Minn. R. for Admission to the Bar

| | |
|------------------|----|
| 4(A)(3)(a) | 51 |
|------------------|----|

Sup. Ct. Rule 35.3..... 7

16 Tex. Admin. Code:

| | |
|-------------------------|-------|
| § 84.100(1)..... | 5, 41 |
| § 84.100(12)..... | 5, 41 |
| § 84.106(b) | 4 |
| § 84.106(b)(1)..... | 4 |
| § 84.106(b)(2)..... | 4 |
| § 84.106(b)(1)(A) | 19 |
| § 84.118 | 4 |
| § 84.119(d)(16)..... | 5 |
| § 84.119(d)(17)..... | 5 |
| § 84.700 | 4 |

22 Tex. Admin. Code:

| | |
|-------------------|---|
| § 365.14(a)..... | 3 |
| § 365.14(b) | 3 |

Tex. R. Governing Admission to the Bar:

| | |
|-----------------|----|
| I(a)(4)..... | 51 |
| III(a)(1) | 51 |

Tex. State Bar R.:

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| Art. XII, § 2(F) | 3 |
| Art. XII, § 4(A) | 3 |
| Art. XII, § 6(A)..... | 3 |

Rules—continued:

Tex. State Bar, Texas MCLE Regulations:

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| § 6.1 | 3 |
| §§ 10.1.1-10.1.7 | 3 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|---|----|
| Act of May 19, 1967, 60th Leg. R.S., ch. 332, 1967 Tex. Gen. Laws 794 | 35 |
| Act of May 29, 2009, 81st Leg., R.S., ch. 1253, 2009 Tex. Gen. Laws 3981 | 4 |
| Act of May 30, 2009, 81st Leg., R.S., ch. 1413, 2009 Tex. Gen. Laws 4459 | 4 |
| Act of May 27, 2015, 84th Leg., R.S., ch. 1044, 2015 Tex. Gen. Laws 3624 | 7 |
| Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>ABA Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law Schools</i> (2016) | 52 |
| General Appropriations Act for the 2016-17 Biennium, 84th Leg., R.S., ch. 1281, VIII-27, 2016 Tex. Gen. Laws 4343 | 8 |
| House Comm. on Highways & Roads, Bill Analysis, H.B. 568, 60th Leg., R.S. (1967) | 35 |
| House Research Org., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 1786, 84th Leg., R.S. (2015) | 6 |
| Tex. Dep’t of Public Safety, Driver License Div., <i>Texas Driver Handbook</i> (Jan. 2016) | 30 |
| 40 Tex. Reg. 5471-74 (Aug. 28, 2015) | 8 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Specialized Accrediting Agencies (Sept. 22, 2016) | 52 |

Miscellaneous—continued:

| | |
|--|-------|
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act: Title II Technical Assistance Manual:</i> | |
| § II-1.3000 | 29 |
| § II-3.7200 | 47-48 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., Disability Rights Section, <i>ADA Update: A Primer for Small Business</i> (2011) | 25 |
| 7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007) | 7 |
